eight (1868;) and also the ordinance confirmatory of the same, 
passed July the twenty-second (22d), eighteen hundred and sixty-
eight, which contract and ordinance are recorded in the office 
of the county recorder of Los Angeles County, in book one of 
miscellaneous records, pages four hundred and twenty-eight (428) 
to four hundred and thirty-one (431;) (here follows certain other 
ordinances and deeds not affecting the contract in question.) ”

Appellants assert that the act violates the following provision 
of the constitution of the State:

Corporations may be formed under general laws, but shall